Combined Authority wider services (note 9) 6,603  (15,326) 2,245  (6,478) 16,232 9,754

Investment Programme (note 10) 45,683  (24,289)  (1,619) 19,775 75,838 95,613

Mayor's office (note 11)  -  22  -  22  -  22

Mayoral elections (note 12)  -  3,118  -  3,118  -  3,118

Cost of services 167,006  (35,960)  (5,617) 125,429 120,133 245,562

Other operating expenditure  -   -   -   -  6,226 6,226

Financing and investment income and

expenditure  (976)  -  5,617 4,641 803 5,444

Taxation and non-specific grant income and

expenditure  (165,289)  -   -   (165,289)  (141,246)  (306,535)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision of

services
741  (35,960)  -   (35,219)  (14,084)  (49,303)

 (186,044)

 (221,263)

the General Fund

Adjustments to arrive at

amounts chargeable to

Opening General Fund Balance (ncluding Earmarked Reserves)

Closing General Fund Balance (including Earmarked Reserves)

Comparatives for 2020/21 (restated) Net  Net

expenditure Adjustments expenditure

chargeable between in the

As reported  to the funding and Comprehensive

for resource Reserves Financing General accounting Income and

management Transfer Fund basis Expenditure

(notes 7 - 10) (note 5b) Statement

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Transport services (note 8) 114,531  (7,539)  (6,306) 100,686 24,124 124,810

Combined Authority wider services (note 9) 6,107  (7,760)  -   (1,653) 3,683 2,030

Investment Programme (note 10) 44,106  (21,829) 1,347 23,624 72,820 96,444

Mayor's office (note 11)  -   (11)  -   (11)  -   (11)

Cost of services 164,744  (37,139)  (4,959) 122,646 100,627 223,273

Other operating expenditure  -   -   -   -   (1,584)  (1,584)

Financing and investment income and

expenditure  (1,001)  -  4,959 3,958 617 4,575

Taxation and non-specific grant income and

expenditure  (163,789)  -   -   (163,789)  (65,164)  (228,953)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision of

services
 (46)  (37,139)  -   (37,185) 34,496  (2,689)

 (148,859)

 (186,044)

the General Fund

Adjustments to arrive at

Opening General Fund Balance (ncluding Earmarked Reserves)

Closing General Fund Balance (including Earmarked Reserves)

amounts chargeable to

71   West Midlands Combined Authority Statement of Accounts 2022

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS Continued

(b) Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

This note provides an analysis of the adjustments to Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund
to arrive at the amounts in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The relevant
transfers between reserves are shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement.
Adjustments for 2021/22

Financial Pensions Accumulated Total

Depreciation/ REFCUS Grants/ Financing Instruments adjustments Absences adjustments

revaluation/ contributions Adjustments Account

loss on disposal Account

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Transport services 21,801 127,661  (122,405)  (8,355)  -  9,253 108 28,063

Combined Authority wider services 5,905 20,771  (13,047)  -   -  2,603  -  16,232

Investment Programme  -  88,869  -   (13,031)  -   -   -  75,838

Mayor's office  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Mayoral elections  -   -   -

Net cost of services 27,706 237,301  (135,452)  (21,386)  -  11,856 108 120,133

Other operating expenditure 6,226  -   -   -   -   -   -  6,226

Financing and investment income

and expenditure  -   -   -   -   (541) 1,344  -  803

Taxation and non-specific grant

income and expenditure  -   -   (141,246)  -   -   -   -   (141,246)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision

of services
33,932 237,301  (276,698)  (21,386)  (541) 13,200 108  (14,084)

Adjustments for capital purposes

Comparatives for 2020/21 (restated)

Financial Pensions Accumulated Total

Depreciation/ REFCUS Grants/ Financing Instruments adjustments Absences adjustments

revaluation/ contributions Adjustments Account

loss on disposal Account

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Transport services 19,919 44,404  (42,985)  (2,086)  -  4,338 534 24,124

Combined Authority wider services  -  9,354  (9,354)  -  2,595 1,088  -  3,683

Investment Programme  -  89,295  -   (16,475)  -   -   -  72,820

Mayor's office  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net cost of services 19,919 143,053  (52,339)  (18,561) 2,595 5,426 534 100,627

Other operating expenditure 10  -   -   (1,594)  -   -   -   (1,584)

Financing and investment income

and expenditure  -   -   -   -   (207) 824  -  617

Taxation and non-specific grant

income and expenditure  -   -   (65,164)  -   -   -   -   (65,164)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision

of services
19,929 143,053  (117,503)  (20,155) 2,388 6,250 534 34,496

Adjustments for capital purposes

Depreciation - charges for depreciation of non-current assets, revaluation and loss on disposal of
property, plant and equipment are chargeable to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement.

REFCUS - revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute is added to services lines as it
is chargeable to Cost of Services. Also included within REFCUS are amounts charged to Cost of
Services in respect of capital development schemes.

72   West Midlands Combined Authority Statement of Accounts 2022